

FARAD CONTINUATION SHEET No.
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 9921 OF 2018
Sanjay Mhatre and ors.
vs.
Union of India and ors.

Office Notes, Office Memorandum of Coram, appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
--	---------------------------

Mr. Rahul G. Walia I/b Priyamvada Singhania for the Petitioners.
Mr. Ashok Shetty and Mr. Shailesh Pathak for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

CORAM : A.S. OKA AND M. S. SONAK, JJ.

DATE : 3rd SEPTEMBER 2018.

P.C. :

- 1] Not on board. Taken on board.
- 2] Heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioners.
- 3] For challenging the order dated 31st October 2014 passed by the Central Administrative Tribunal, the present petition has been filed on 3rd September 2018. The contention raised in the petition appears to be that the petitioners were served with a copy of Original Application, but they did not appear and file a reply. The petitioners did not engage any advocate. However, their contention is that the

amended Original Application was not served to them.

4] Even after the service of notice of Original Application, the petitioners have taken risk of not appearing in the Original Application.

5] The petition suffers from gross delay and laches. Hence, no case is made out for grant of any ad-interim relief.

6] Place the petition on scheduled date, which is on 10.9.2018.

(M. S. SONAK, J.)

(A. S. OKA, J.)