

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.9921 OF 2018
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3712 OF 2020
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.9921 OF 2018**

Sanjay Ravikant Mhatre & Ors. .. Petitioners
Vs.
Union of India & Ors. .. Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.876 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1019 OF 2024**

...

Mr. R. R. Shetty, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ramesh Tripathi, Mr. Kushal Tripathy and Ms. Shruti Tripathi i/b. Ramesh Tripathi & Associates, Advocates for the Petitioners in WP/876/2023

Mr. Ashok D. Shetty, Advocate for the Respondent-UoI in WP/876/2023

Mr. Rahul Walia A/W. Mr. Punet Pathak, Advocates for the Petitioners in WP/1019/2024

Mr. Ashok Shetty with Mr. Rui Rodrigues and Mr. A. R. Gole, Advocates for Respondent No.1-UoI in WP/9921/2018

Mr. Sujay Kantawala with Mr. Adithya Iyer, Ms. Aishwarya Kantawala and Jeffrey Caleb, Advocates for Respondent Nos.1 to 13, 15 to 19, 21, 23, 28 and 31 and for Respondent Nos.4 to 16, 18 to 22, 24, 26, 31 and 34 in WP/9921/2018

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
SUMAN SHYAM, J.**

DATE : 20th FEBRUARY 2026

P.C. :

The parties shall produce their initial letters of appointments and the orders of confirmation in service, if any.

2. Post these matters on 26th March 2026.

[SUMAN SHYAM, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]

PRAVIN
DASHARATH
PANDIT

Digitally signed
by PRAVIN
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date: 2026.03.08
11:45:44 +0530